AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CO-OPERATION CONCERNING CIVIL USES of
ATOMIC ENERGY BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AND THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

The Government of Canada and the Government of the United St
of America,

|

Desirihg to amend the Agreement for Co-operation Concerning Civil Use

of Atomic Energy Between the Government of Canada and the Governme?, |
of the United States of America signed at Washington on June 15, 1959 ] -
(hereinafter referred to as the «Agreement for Co-operation”), as a\mended |
by the Agreement signed at Washington on June 26, 1956,* as modified by m
the Agreement. signed at Washington on May 22, 1959,* and as amended PY
the Agreement signed at Washington on June 11, 1960,* {

i
|
|
ates |
|

Agree as follows:
ARTICLE I | '

The first two sentences of Article VI A of the Agreement for Co-operation’ \‘
as amended, are amended to read as follows:

authorizations loan to Atomic Energy of Canada Limited, a wholly—ovvne,d
corporation of the Government of Canada, under such terms and condr
tions as may be agreed, such quantities of uranium enriched in the isotqpe
U-235 as may be required in the power reactor program in Canada duri?
this period, subject to any limitations in connection with the quantities
such material available for such distribution by the Commission duri?
any year, and subject to the limitation that the quantity of urani
enriched in the isotope U-235 of weapon quality under the jurisdiction ot f
the Government of Canada by reason of transfer under this Agreemeﬂ |
shall not, in the opinion of the Commission, be of military significance: &
is agreed that the uranium enriched in the isotope U-235 which "he‘/'}
Commission will sell, lease, or loan to Atomic Energy of Canada Limif
under this Article will be limited to uranium enriched in the isotope U- .3
up to a maximum of 20 percent U-235; provided, however, the Commiss’ i
may, upon request and in its discretion, make a portion of the foregomt
enriched uranium available under this Article at a higher enrichmé
when there is a technical or economic justification for such a transfe’’

!
“The Commission will sell, lease, or, subject to required governmenw1 .

ARrtICLE II [

The following new Article shall be inserted after Article VI of the Agfee’ l
ment for Co-operation, as amended:

“ArTICLE VI BIS
“Materials for Conversion or Fabrication

“In addition to transfers under Articles III and VI and subject to tl,:z !
limitations contained in Article VI A, the Commission may transfer ¢
Atomic Energy of Canada Limited or Eldorado Mining and Refin?
Limited, wholly-owned Corporations of the Government of Canada, und

—

* See Annex.




